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Fruits 
  

 
 

Fruit: Acreage, Yield, Production, Use, and Value, Utah, 1998-2005 
Production Utilization 
Unutilized Fruit 

& 
Year 

Bearing 
Acreage 

Yield 
per 

Acre 1 Total Un- 
Harvested 

Harvested 
not 

Sold 

Utilized Fresh Processed 

Price 
per 

Pound 

Value of 
Utilized 

Production 

 Acres Pounds Million 
Pounds 

Million 
Pounds 

Million 
Pounds 

Million 
Pounds 

Million 
Pounds 

Million 
Pounds Dollars 1,000 Dollars 

Commercial Apples 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

2,800 
2,600 
2,800 
2,300 

 
2,000 
2,000 
2,000 
2,000 

16,100 
3,210 

17,500 
10,900 

 
3,500 

14,000 
16,000 
19,000 

45.0 
9.0 

49.0 
25.0 

 
7.0 

28.0 
32.0 
38.0 

14.0 
 

6.0 
6.0 
 

0.5 
0.5 
 

1.9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.6 
0.4 

31.0 
9.0 

43.0 
19.0 

 
6.5 

27.5 
31.4 
35.7 

26.0 
8.0 

28.0 
13.0 

 
5.5 

23.0 
29.2 
27.4 

5.0 
1.0 

15.0 
6.0 
 

1.0 
4.5 
2.2 
8.3 

0.145 
0.219 
0.118 
0.176 

 
0.213 
0.230 
0.268 
0.159 

4,480 
1,970 
5,060 
3,352 

 
1,384 
6,317 
8,415 
5,671 

Tart Cherries 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

2,800 
2,800 
2,800 
2,800 

 
2,800 
2,800 
2,800 
2,800 

11,800 
5,180 

11,800 
4,290 

 
1,070 
9,290 
7,860 

10,000 

33.0 
14.5 
33.0 
12.0 

 
3.0 

26.0 
22.0 
28.0 

6.0 
 

5.0 
0.5 
 

0.1 
 
 

2.0 

 
 

1.0 
 
 

0.1 
 
 
 

27.0 
14.5 
27.0 
11.5 

 
2.8 

26.0 
22.0 
26.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27.0 
14.5 
27.0 
11.5 

 
2.8 

26.0 
22.0 
26.0 

0.160 
0.186 
0.220 
0.218 

 
0.240 
0.228 
0.238 
0.233 

4,320 
2,697 
5,940 
2,507 

 
672 

5,928 
5,236 
6,058 

 1 Yield is based on total production. 
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Fruit: Acreage, Yield, Production, Use, and Value, Utah, 1998-2005 
Production Utilization 
Unutilized Fruit 

& 
Year 

Bearing 
Acreage 

Yield 
per 

Acre 1 Total Un- 
Harvested

Harvested
not 

Sold 

Utilized Fresh Processed 

Price 
per 
Ton 

Value of 
Utilized 

Production

 Acres Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons Tons Dollars 1,000 Dollars 

Apricots 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 3 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

( 2 ) 
( 3 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

190 
( 3 ) 
400 
260 

 
140 
180 
330 
250 

10 
 

90 
10 

 
10 
20 
40 

 

 
 

50 
20 

 
 
 
 

5 

180 
 

260 
230 

 
130 
160 
290 
245 

( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

728 
 

612 
852 

 
708 
588 
610 
959 

131 
 

159 
196 

 
92 
94 

177 
235 

Sweet Cherries 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

600 
600 
600 
600 

 
650 
650 
650 
650 

4.50 
1.92 
4.00 
1.17 
 

0.62 
3.38 
2.46 
2.77 

2,700 
1,150 
2,400 

700 
 

400 
2,200 
1,600 
1,800 

 
 

100 
50 

 
20 

 
 

30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200 
 

20 

2,700 
1,150 
2,300 

650 
 

380 
2,000 
1,600 
1,750 

800 
800 

1,600 
300 

 
140 

1,000 
850 
980 

1,900 
350 
700 
350 

 
240 

1,000 
750 
770 

687 
999 

1,060 
791 

 
1,540 

900 
996 

1,380 

1,854 
1,149 
2,430 

514 
 

586 
1,800 
1,593 
2,422 

Pears 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

180 
180 
180 
150 

 
130 
130 
130 
130 

5.00 
1.67 
3.33 
1.67 
 

2.46 
3.46 
2.31 
1.73 

900 
300 
600 
250 

 
320 
450 
300 
225 

30 
3 

40 
 
 
 
 
 

25 

 
2 

100 
 
 
 

70 
 
 

870 
295 
460 
250 

 
320 
380 
300 
200 

870 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

307 
458 
533 
584 

 
644 
784 
393 
645 

267 
135 
245 
146 

 
206 
298 
118 
129 

Peaches 
      1998 
      1999 
      2000 
      2001 
 
      2002 
      2003 
      2004 
      2005 

1,300 
1,300 
1,300 
1,300 

 
1,300 
1,300 
1,300 
1,300 

2.85 
2.39 
4.23 
3.46 
 

2.50 
3.46 
3.85 
3.62 

3,700 
3,100 
5,500 
4,500 

 
3,250 
4,500 
5,000 
4,700 

150 
 

300 
 
 
 

50 
450 
170 

50 
 

200 
50 

 
 

100 
 

110 

3,500 
3,100 
5,000 
4,450 

 
3,250 
4,350 
4,550 
4,420 

3,500 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 
( 2 ) 

540 
656 
600 
436 

 
624 
789 
627 
775 

1,890 
2,034 
3,000 
1,936 

 
2,031 
3,431 
2,853 
3,424 

 1 Yield is based on total production. 
 2 Not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. 
 3 No significant commercial production due to frost damage. 
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